
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET 
 
 

Monday, 2nd December, 2013, at 10.00 am Ask for: Louise Whitaker 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: (01622) 694433 
   

 
Cabinet Membership: 
Mr P Carter, Leader of the County Council (Chairman), Mr J Simmonds, Mr D Brazier, Mr G  
Cooke, Mr M Dance, Mr G Gibbens, Mr R Gough, Mr P M Hill OBE, Mr B J Sweetland and  
Mrs J Whittle 

 
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting. 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 
Introduction/Webcasting 
 
1. Apologies  
 
2. Declaration of Interests by Member in Items on the Agenda for this meeting  
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 October 2013 (Pages 3 - 14) 
 
4. Other items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent  



5. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring for 2013-14 - Quarter 2 (Pages 15 - 152) 
 
6. Quarterly Performance Report - Quarter 2 2013/14 (Pages 153 - 254) 
 
7. Corporate Risk Register - Refresh (Pages 255 - 282) 
 
 
Peter Sass    
Head of Democratic Services  
Friday, 22 November 2013 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 14 October 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr J D Simmonds (Chairman), Mr D L Brazier, Mr G Cooke, Mr M C Dance, 
Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr B J Sweetland and Mrs J Whittle 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Miss Susan Carey, Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Austerberry (Corporate Director, Enterprise and 
Environment), Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of Human Resources), Mr D Cockburn 
(Corporate Director of Business Strategy and Support), Ms A Honey (Corporate 
Director, Customer and Communities), Mr A Ireland (Corporate Director, Families 
and Social Care), Mr P Leeson (Corporate Director Education, Learning and Skills 
Directorate), Ms M Peachey (Kent Director Of Public Health), Mr A Wood (Corporate 
Director of Finance and Procurement), Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and Law) 
and Mrs L Whitaker (Principal Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
Apologies  
 
Apologies were received form Mr Carter, Leader & Cabinet Member for Business 
Strategy, Audit and Transformation. 
 
Mr Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement 
took the Chair in his absence. 
 
25. Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 September 2013  
(Item 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2013 were agreed and signed by 
the Chairman as a true record. 
 
26. Other items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent  
(Item 4) 
 
None. 
 
27. Facing the Challenge: top tier realignment  
(Item 5 – Report of Mr Paul Carter, Leader & Cabinet Member for Business and 
Transformation and David Cockburn, Head of Paid Service) 
 
Cabinet received a report setting out a proposed realignment of senior posts at Kent 
County Council, prior to the start of a formal consultation with senior staff affected 
and other key stakeholders and partner organisations. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



 

2 

The Deputy Leader introduced the item on behalf of the lead member, Mr Carter who 
could not attend.  In particular he referred to the following: 
 
(i) That the trans
[...]
 Simmonds agreed that services must be protected during the transformation.    

 
It was resolved 
 

Cabinet 
Facing the challenge: top tier realignment 
14 October 2013 
1. That the proposals outlined in the paper for a formal 

consultation on a realignment of senior posts in the 
Authority to deliver the transformation plan set out in 
Facing the Challenge: Delivering better outcomes 
agreed by the County Council on 19 September 2013 
be endorsed. Following the outcome of the 
consultation, a paper will be taken to the County 
Council in December 2013 for decision on a top tier 
structure.  
 

Page 6



 

5 

REASON  
1. In order that the consultation can begin in preparation 

for a decision paper to council. 
ALTERNATIVE 
OPTIONS 
CONSIDERED 

Not for consideration here.  The county council 
meeting can consider other options should it so wish 
when taking the final decision  

CONFLICTS OF 
INTEREST 

None 
DISPENSATIONS 
GRANTED 

None 
 
 
28. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2013/14 - July  
(Item 6 – Report of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement and Andy Wood, Corporate Director for Finance and Procurement) 
 
Cabinet received a report providing for members the budget position for July 2013-14 
for both the revenue and the capital budget.  The report also included an update on 
key activity.  
 
The Deputy Cabinet Member, Miss Susan Carey was in attendance to introduce the 
item for members.  She explained that she was deputising for the Deputy Leader on 
this occasion as he deputised for Mr Carter in the Chair and reported the following in 
relation to the revenue budget: 
 

(i) That an underspend of £3.67million was currently predicted for the end of the 
2013-14 financial year but was expected to increase to £4.475million following 
planned management activity and roll forwards. 

(ii) That significant financial pressures continued in Specialist Children’s Services, 
of which the cost of supporting unaccompanied asylum seeking children who 
had exhausted all rights of appeal remained a significant one. 

(iii) Changes to the Home to school transport policy had shown a reduction in 
costs and it was hoped that this would continue however predicting need for 
this kind of services was difficult. 

(iv) That some of the NHS funding recently received in relation to social care 
support would be used to support the budget when it would be under 
additional winter pressures. 

(v) Measures taken to stop commercial waste being processed by household 
waste recycling centres had been successful and had saved £2million  

(vi) A number of grants and projects had been rephased to 2014-15.  These 
included any underspend on the social fund, the health reform budget and the 
funding or the Kent Youth Employment programme.   

(vii) Pressures had been identified on the delegated school budgets and 
these would need to be addressed. 

(viii) That £5million of additional funding had been received from central 
government since the budget was set.  It had helped to meet some one of 
costs that had been incurred and would be held centrally for the short term 
future in order to meet any shortfall in savings target.  Should no shortfall arise 
the monies will be transferred to the reserves to protect against future 
uncertainties. 

Page 7



 

6 

(ix) That a further £4million of the Iceland investments had been recovered, taking 
the total to £42million.  It was expected that 100% of the monies would 
eventually be recovered and that some interest might also be repaid. 

(x) That officers had worked hard to deliver savings and that the monitoring report 
showed that good work to be continuing. 

 
Miss Carey turned to the Capital Budget and reported: 
 

(i) That a £21m underspend was predicted but only £4.4million related to real 
saving as opposed to rephasing of projects. 

(ii) That a large portion of the Capital budget related to the provision of school 
places for children in the County and excellent work continued to deliver extra 
classrooms before September 2013 and work continued toward 2014. 

 
Mrs Carey reiterated the conclusions within the report; that the monitoring news was 
good but members and officers should remain cautious in order that savings be 
delivered.  
 
It was resolved that: 
 
Cabinet 
Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2013/14 – July 
14 October 2013 
1. That the latest monitoring position on both the revenue 

and capital budgets be noted 
2. That the changes to the Capital Programme as 

detailed in the actions column in table 2 of the annex 
reports be noted or agreed as appropriate 

REASON  
1. In order that Cabinet can properly conduct its 

monitoring activities 
2. In order that the programmes can continue despite 

continuing pressures 
ALTERNATIVE 
OPTIONS 
CONSIDERED 

To not agree the changes to the budget would not 
provide security and would risk project completion in 
some cases. 

CONFLICTS OF 
INTEREST 

None 
DISPENSATIONS 
GRANTED 

None 
 
 
29. 13/00068 - Commissioning Plan for Education 
 
(Report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform, Mr Roger Gough 
and Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director for Education, Learning and Skills) 
 
Cabinet received a report containing the 2013-18 commissioning plan and seeking 
agreement to its adoption.   The Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform, 
Mr Roger Gough introduced the report for members and made the following 
comments: 
 

Page 8



 

7 

(i) That the plan was updated annually and had been updated since Cabinet 
adopted an earlier plan a year ago.  During that year the Council had 
delivered a large increase in places available for the September 2013 intake 
and the way in which this had been done amounted to a ‘step change’ in 
terms of the amount of investment required in order to deliver adequate 
school places.  

(ii) That pressures continued to increase.  Births were predicted at 18000 for 
2013, 3500 more that ten years 
[...]
 amendments are likely to resolve objections. 

REASON  
1, 2 & 3. In order that correct governance and consultation 

procedures are complete before the plan is submitted 
to the Secretary of State 

ALTERNATIVE 
OPTIONS 
CONSIDERED 

N/a 

CONFLICTS OF 
INTEREST 

None 
DISPENSATIONS 
GRANTED 

None 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



From: John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance & Procurement

Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement

Corporate Directors

To: CABINET - 2 December 2013

Subject:

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

Classification:

Unrestricted

1. SUMMARY

   

An executive summary which provides a high level financial summary and highlights only the most significant issues

   

Appendix 1 provides an update on our Financial Health indicators

   

Appendix 2 provides an update on our Prudential indicators

   

   

Annex 1 Education, Learning & Skills Directorate incl. Education, Learning & Skills portfolio

   

Annex 2 Families & Social Care Directorate - Children's Services incl. Specialist Children's Services portfolio

   

Annex 3 Families & Social Care Directorate - Adult Services incl. elements of Adult Social Care & Public Health portfolio

   

Annex 4

   

Annex 5 Customer & Communities Directorate incl. Customer & Communities portfolio

This report provides the budget monitoring position for September 2013-14 for both revenue and capital budgets, including an update on key
activity data. As explained in the report to Cabinet in October, this report is presented in the pre-election portfolio structure, and will be for the
remainder of the financial year. 

There are eight annexes to this executive summary report, as detailed below:

1.1

1.2

Enterprise & Environment Directorate incl. Environment, Highways & Waste portfolio and elements of
Regeneration & Economic Development portfolio

The format of this report is:

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING FOR 2013-14 - QUARTER 2

KEY ACTIVITY MONITORING FOR 2013-14 - QUARTER 2

FINANCIAL HEALTH INDICATORS 2013-14 - QUARTER 2

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2013-14 - QUARTER 2

IMPACT ON REVENUE RESERVES

DIRECTORATE STAFFING LEVELS 2013-14 - QUARTER 2

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 5

P
a
g
e
 1

5



   

Annex 6

   

Annex 7

   

Annex 8

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is asked to:

i) Note the latest monitoring position on both the revenue and capital budgets.

ii)

iii) Note and agree the changes to the capital programme as detailed in the actions column in table 2 of the annex reports.

iv) Note the latest Financial Health Indicators and Prudential Indicators as reported in appendix 1 and appendix 2 respectively.

v) Note the directorate staffing levels as at the end of September 2013 as provided in section 7.

3. SUMMARISED REVENUE MONITORING POSITION

Agree a virement of £1.5m from the Modernisation of the Council budget within the Finance & Business Support portfolio to a new
budget line "Business Strategy - Facing the Challenge" to be held in the Democracy & Partnerships portfolio (in the pre-election
portfolio structure), to fund the initial costs of Facing the Challenge.

Business Strategy & Support Directorate - Public Health incl. elements of Adult Social Care & Public Health
portfolio
Business Strategy & Support Directorate (excl. Public Health) incl. elements of Regeneration & Economic
Development, Finance & Business Support, Business Strategy, Performance & Health Reform and Democracy &
Partnerships portfolios
Financing Items incl. elements of Finance & Business Support, Business Strategy, Performance & Health Reform
and Democracy & Partnerships portfolios

The net projected variance against the combined portfolio revenue budgets is an underspend of £5.179m, before management action.
However, it has been agreed that funding for Social Fund awards is ringfenced for the period 2013-14 to 2014-15 and there is some re-
phasing of projects, detailed in section 3.6, which will require roll forward 
[...]
d previously unallocated budgets where further information regarding allocations and spending plans has become
available since the budget setting process, including the inclusion of new 100% grants (i.e. grants which fully fund the additional costs)
awarded since the budget was set. 

-   

7,382   -2,679   5
103,407   

All changes to cash limits are in accordance with the virement rules contained within the constitution, with the exception of those cash limit

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

210,018   149,868   -14,341   -2,700   -11,641   1

38,308   -1,353   

77,144   -16,586   

-   

4.1 The working budget for the Capital Programme 2013-14 is £320.300m. The forecast outturn against this budget is £277.479m giving a
variance of -£42.821m.   The annexes to this report provide the detail, which is summarised in table 2 below.

7
-   -   -   -   -   N/A

46,534   -762   

1,325   1,925   

Re-phasing

Annex Variance Variance Variance

-2,536   

33,314   

-4,406   3

-2,837   -158   

£'000

659,194   320,300   -42,821   

In addition, Cabinet is asked to agree to a virement of £1.5m from the Modernisation of the Council budget within the Finance & Business
Support portfolio to a new budget line "Business Strategy - Facing the Challenge" to be held in the Democracy & Partnerships portfolio (in the
pre-election portfolio structure), to fund the initial costs of Facing the Challenge. This virement is not yet reflected in this report.

-   N/A

-1,353   

-7,041   -35,780   

2013-14 Real

4.2

 Portfolio

-   -   

-   2
92,858   12,359   -6,942   

-   

-715   -47   7

11,263   

-   -   

P
a
g
e
 2

0



The Capital Budget Monitoring headlines are as follows:

a)
b)

c)

Capital budget virements/changes to budgets

5. FINANCIAL HEALTH

6. REVENUE RESERVES

* Both the table above and section 2.1 of annex 1 include delegated schools reserves and unallocated schools budget.

5.2

5.1

4.3

The majority of schemes are within budget and on time.

£35.780m of the £42.821m 
[...]
Difference

Number %

 12,284
11,259
9,634

12,114

40,242
34,056

3,660
3,193
2,047

30,993

-7.13%
-7.78%

4.20%

1,224
947.37 -29.90%

1,630.64
2,009

 

-336

1,594

-2.98%-109

-28.59

34,151

Mar 14

-729
-456.57

-473
-432

8,874.66

13,172

3,087

1,514

664.11

1,136
1,124

1,164

-106
-38

14,207.38

Schools

7.1

3,908.44

0.05%
1.67%

1,048
997.75

The following table provides a snapshot of the staffing levels by directorate as at 30 June 2013 and 30 September compared to the numbers
as at 31 March 2013, based on active assignments. Between 31 March 13 and 30 September 13, there has been a reduction of 456.57
FTEs, which includes a 233.81 FTE increase in schools together with a reduction of -690.38 FTEs in non-schools settings.

1,569

P
a
g
e
 2

3



8. CONCLUSIONS

9. RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is asked to:

i) Note the latest monitoring position on both the revenue and capital budgets.

ii)

iii) Note and agree the changes to the capital programme as detailed in the actions column in table 2 of the annex reports.

iv) Note the latest Financial Health Indicators and Prudential Indicators as reported in appendix 1 and appendix 2 respectively.

v) Note the directorate staffing levels as at the end of September 2013 as provided in section 7.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

None

The forecasts show that the vast majority of the £95m revenue savings are on track to be delivered and the intention remains that where
delivery proves to be unlikely, equivalent savings elsewhere within the relevant directorate/portfolio will be made as appropriate. It is essential
that we do not go into 2014-15 with a rolled forward overspend, or an inherent overspend, from the current year, in view of the anticipated
funding cuts on the horizon.  

Agree a virement of £1.5m from the Modernisation of the Council budget within the Finance & Business Support portfolio to a new
budget line "Business Strategy - Facing the Challenge" to be held in the Democracy & Partnerships portfolio (in the
[...]
ood 
Unlikely (2) 

Current Impact 
Serious(4) 

 
Target Residual 

Impact 
Serious (4) 

Control Title Control Owner 
KCC Procurement Strategy sets out the strategic approach to procurement across the Authority Head of Procurement 
Spending the Council’s Money – Code of Practice setting out how strategic approach to procurement is to be achieved at operational level. Head of Procurement 
Procurement Board in place, establishing clear agreed relationships, support, information flow, governance structures and accountability between 
different levels of commissioning and procurement. 

Head of Procurement  

 iProcurement rolled out, as an online way of making and managing requisitions and purchases Head of Procurement 
Procurement training for KCC managers, as part of the Kent Manager standard, in place  Head of Procurement 
Category Management approach established Head of Procurement 
Procedures for appropriate consultation in place (including Equality Impact Assessments) where procurement and commissioning decisions are 
being considered 

Head of Consultation & Engagement 

Procurement and Legal Services joint protocol  in place to clarify the respective responsibilities of these two functions and service managers Head of Procurement/Director of 
Governance & Law 

Action Title Action Owner  Planned Completion 
Date 

Completion of Category Management strategies Head of Procurement  December 2013 (review) 
Review of commissioning and procurement arrangements in KCC Head of Procurement / Director of 

Strategic Commissioning / Director of 
Service Improvement 

 December 2013 

P
a
g
e
 2

8
0



 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

8
1



P
a
g
e
 2

8
2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 October 2013
	5 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring for 2013-14 - Quarter 2
	6 Quarterly Performance Report - Quarter 2 2013/14
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 - QPR QTR2

	7 Corporate Risk Register - Refresh
	Item 7 - Appendi

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 2 December 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter, CBE (Chairman), Mr D L Brazier, Mr G Cooke, 
Mr M C Dance, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, 
Mr J D Simmonds, MBE, Mr B J Sweetland and Mrs J Whittle 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   Mr M Austerberry (Corporate Director, Enterprise and 
Environment), Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director of Business Strategy and 
Support), Ms A Honey (Corporate Director, Customer and Communities), Mr A 
Ireland (Corporate Director, Families and Social Care), Mr P Leeson (Corporate 
Director Education, Learning and Skills Directorate), Ms M Peachey (Kent Director Of 
Public Health), Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement), Mr G 
Wild (Director of Governance and Law) and Mrs L Whitaker (Principal Democratic 
Services Officer)  
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
32. Apologies  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Amanda beer, Corporate Director for Human 
Resources.   
 
33. Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 October 2013  
(Item 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2013 were agreed and signed by the 
Chairman as a true record. 
 
34. Other items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent  
(Item 4) 
 
(1) The Leader of the Council, Mr Carter, reported that no urgent reports would be 
received, however, in response to a small protest being conducted outside of County 
Hall regarding the recent review of Children’s Centres in Kent he provided a brief 
update of the current position. 
 
(2) A report to the Social Care and Public Health Cabinet Committee had been 
published on 27 November for consideration at the meeting scheduled for 5 
December.  The report detailed the outcomes of the recent consultation and the 
proposals for the future of Children’s Centres.  He welcomed the thorough and 
genuine consultation and thanked the Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s 
Services for her hard work in engaging with those who may be impacted.  He invited 
the Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services to comment on the paper.  Mrs 
Whittle made the following statements: 
 



 

2 

• An extensive consultation lasting 3 months had taken place and was 
now concluded. 

• The original proposal consulted upon had been to close 23 Centres but 
had been amended following the consultation to 12. 

• Thanks  were  extended  to  KCC  Members  and  Kent’s  MP’s  for  
their involvement   in   the   process,   as   well   as   to   Children   Centre   
staff, professionals and parents who had responded. 

• That should a centre be closed in a particular locality, services would 
be continued in nearby local alternative community venues. 

• The  current  proposals  to  be  discussed  by  the  Cabinet  Committee  
and eventually to be considered for adoption by herself, would help to 
protect services  in  the  future  and  would  be  able  to  survive  and  
respond  to continued difficult economic times. 

 
35. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring for 2013-14 - Quarter 2  
(Item 5 – report of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement and Andy Wood, Corporate Director for Finance and Procurement) 
 
(1) Cabinet received a report providing the second full financial monitoring report 
of the 2013 -14 financial year.  Mr  Simmonds  introduced  the  report  to  cabinet  
and  in particular  referred  to  the  following  details  contained  within  it,  pertaining  
to  the revenue budget: 
 

• That the report was positive and the Council remained on target to 
deliver an underspend. 

• An   underspend   of   £5.179million   was   currently   reported   before   
any management action had been taken, which would be reduced to 
£2.647million by the rephasing of projects/programmes including Social 
Fund monies and Kent Youth Employment.  Following scheduled 
management action it was expected that the underspend would increase 
to £4.049million 

• Since the last report, the increase in the underspend before 
management action  and  roll  forward  requirements  could  be  largely  
attributed  to  three factors, the rephasing of the Kent Youth Employment 
Programme, an underspend related to waste management and savings 
in the customer and communities portfolio.  This had been offset by 
increased pressure on the property budget and a shortfall in the 
Educational service grant relating to schools converting to academies. 

• That £4.506 million grant funding received from central government at 
the beginning of the year had been helpful in achieving the satisfactory 6 
month position. 

• The Children’s Services budget continued to experience   considerable 
pressure, and currently showed an overspend of £3.916million which it 
was hoped would be reduced by management action taken in relation to 
recruitment, amongst other things.   Asylum seeking children who had 
exhausted all rights of appeal continued to create financial pressure for the 
portfolio and although invoices totalling £3.8milion continued to be sent to 
UKBA in an attempt to recover costs, the future receipt of all monies owed 
was not certain. 

• A £1.567m underspend was reported within the mainstream home to 
school transport budget and £3m within the waste budget as a result of 
lower than budgeted waste tonnage.  This was offset by other pressures 



 

3 

within the waste service, leaving a £1.3million overall surplus on the waste 
budgets. 

• Overall the position was satisfactory and it was crucial that the good 
work continued. 

 
(2) In relation to the Capital Budget he reported that: 
 

• The working budget was currently reported as £320.3million but the 
actual spend was likely to be approximately £277.5million, a variation of 
£42.8million. The majority of this variation, £35.8million was accounted for 
by rephasing of capital projects. 

•  The overall position was satisfactory. 
 
(3) Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement welcomed the 
report and also expressed satisfaction that pressures identified were a small 
percentage of the budget of almost one billion. 
 
(4) The Cabinet Member concluded by reminding members that the 
recommendations before them contained a £1.5million of virement that would 
enable funding of the initial costs of Facing the Challenge, the Council’s 
transformation programme. 
 
(5) The Leader referred to the rise in outstanding debt to KCC and suggested that 
this might be considered in more depth in the future. 
 
(6) It was RESOLVED: 
  
Cabinet 
Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring for 2013-14 – Quarter 2 
14 October 2013 
1. That the latest monitoring position on both the revenue and 

capital budgets be noted 
2. That a virement of £1.5m from the Modernisation of the 

Council budget within the Finance & Business Support 
portfolio to a new budget line "Business Strategy - Facing the 
Challenge" to be held in the Democracy & Partnerships 
portfolio (in the pre-election portfolio structure), to fund the 
initial costs of Facing the Challenge be agreed. 

3. That the changes to the capital programme as detailed in the 
actions column in table 2 of the annex reports be agreed. 

4. That the latest Financial Health Indicators and Prudential 
Indicators as reported in appendix 1 and appendix 2 
respectively be noted 

5 That the directorate staffing levels as at the end of September 
2013 as provided in section 7 be noted. 

REASON  
1, 4 & 5  In order that the Cabinet conducts its monitoring activities 

effectively.  
2. In order that the ‘facing the challenge’ programme is not 

delayed by accounting requirements. 
3. In order that the capital budget reflects the actuality of the 

council’s capital programme. 



 

4 

ALTERNATIVE 
OPTIONS 
CONSIDERED 

None  

CONFLICTS OF 
INTEREST 

None 
DISPENSATIONS 
GRANTED 

None 
 
36. Quarterly Performance Report - Quarter 2 2013/14  
(Item 6 – report of the Leader and Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Audit and 
Performance, Mr Paul Carter and Corporate Director for Business Strategy and 
Support, David Cockburn) 
 
(1) Cabinet received a report detailing performance in key areas during the first 
quarter of the financial year. 
 
(2) The Leader and Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Audit & 
Transformation, Mr Paul Carter, introduced the report for members, he commented 
on the need to manage demand led services and the importance of preventative 
services in managing a reduction in those areas.   He requested that Richard 
Fitzgerald, Performance Manager BSS, spoke to draw attention to any areas of 
particular relevance or variation. Mr Fitzgerald drew attention to the following 
information: 
 

•  That there had been a small reduction in the number of Looked After 
Children 

•  That for a   number of performance targets showing as amber 
performance was  close  to  or  better  than  the  national  average  with  
the  amber  rating reflecting challenging local targets which had been set. 

•  That the three ‘reds’ reported whereas at the last Quarter.  Namely, 
Social worker posts filled, NHS health checks and Schools in category. 

•  NHS Health Checks showed a positive direction of travel. 
•  14 Indicators had improved while 14 reported lower than at the last 

quarter which was a balanced position. 
 
(3) The Leader commented that the current levels of schools in category and 
temporary social workers employed were big issues, and assured members that the 
administration continued to work towards positive solutions to these issues. 
 
(4) In response to the report the Cabinet Member for Education and Health 
Reform made the following remarks: 
 

• That  the  direction  of  travel  for  education  remained  positive  and  
that improvements had been made in terms of attainment for children in 
Kent. 

• Ofsted inspection results also continued to improve. 
• The Education Directorate would continue to focus on minimising the 

attainment gap between children from different socio-economic 
backgrounds. 

• There is on-going monitoring of schools at risk of going into category 
and expectations were that numbers moving into category would 
reduce in the year ahead. Finally he highlighted for members, figures 



 

5 

included within the report which illustrated the rising number of reception 
pupils for whom KCC had a statutory responsibility to ensure a school 
place.  It was not, he reported, unexpected but explained the current 
programme of school expansion being undertaken. 

 
(5) The Leader added that the success of the Capital receipt programme had been 
and would continue to be crucial in funding capital projects such as the expansion 
programme to which Mr Gough had referred. 
 
(6) The Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Mr Dance, commented on the 
reported improvement in the number of jobs created.  For the TIGER fund 
performance was ahead of   target for the first seven months and the direction of 
travel remained positive.  TIGER was a public/private partnership and he credited a 
large part of the success to date to that innovative partnership working.  In the future 
the Escalate project would invest £5.5million in West Kent and in addition private 
sector partners were being sought to help deliver the smaller Marsh Million fund. 
 
(7) The Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services, Mrs Whittle reported in 
relation to recruitment of permanent social workers.   She informed Members that 
there had been a significant increase in the number of permanent social workers with 
48 additional newly qualified social workers recruited in September, but that they 
would not become case holders until the relevant professional training had been 
completed.  
 
(8) The Leader expressed concern regarding the performance target which 
measured the number of placements that Children in Care experienced.  He 
suggested that in the future the Social Care and Public health Cabinet Committee 
may wish to investigate this data further. 
 
(9) The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, reported 
against the ‘red’ indicator on NHS Health Checks.   He explained that concerns had 
been addressed with the provider and the majority of GP’s in Kent were now fully 
signed up to the scheme.  The service was improving and would continue to 
improve, but that the 5 year trajectory of the work meant that reporting of success 
would not be immediate. 
 
(10) It was RESOLVED: 
 
Cabinet 
Quarterly Performance Report – Quarter 2 2013/14 
2 December 2013 
1. That the Quarter 2, 2013/14 Quarterly Performance Report be 

noted.  
REASON  
1.  In order that the Cabinet conducts its monitoring activities 

effectively.  
ALTERNATIVE 
OPTIONS 
CONSIDERED 

None  

CONFLICTS OF 
INTEREST 

None 
DISPENSATIONS None 



 

6 

GRANTED 
 
37. Corporate Risk Register - Refresh  
(Item 7 – report of the Leader and Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Audit and 
Performance, Mr Paul Carter and Corporate Director for Business Strategy and 
Support, David Cockburn)  
 
(1) Cabinet received a report presenting the latest version of the Kent County 
Council Corporate Risk Register. 
 
(2) Mark Scrivener, Corporate Risk Manager was in attendance to talk to the item.  
He introduced the report to Cabinet explaining that the Corporate Risk register was a 
living document and as such risks were deleted, escalated or adapted according to 
various factors.  The report detailed such changes for consideration, and any actions 
being taken to mitigate risks reported. 
 
(3) No further comments were received. 
 
(4) It was RESOLVED: 
 
Cabinet 
Corporate Risk Register - Refresh 
2 December 2013 
1. That the refreshed Corporate Risk Register, be noted.  
REASON  
1.  In order that the Cabinet conducts its monitoring activities 

effectively.  
ALTERNATIVE 
OPTIONS 
CONSIDERED 

None  

CONFLICTS OF 
INTEREST 

None 
DISPENSATIONS 
GRANTED 

None 
 
 
 
 


